Trust’ (“Trust”), formed as per the provisions of Applicable 
Laws, including without limitation, Indian Trust Act, 1882, 
and the rules made thereunder, the salient features of which 
are furnished in the explanatory statement to this notice, 
and the Trust to acquire, subscribe up to 13,07,03,828 
(Thirteen Crore Seven Lakh Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Twenty Eight only) fully paid-up equity shares 
of the Company for the purpose of implementation of 
the ESOP Scheme 2015, or for any other purpose(s) as 
contemplated herein or the indenture of trust executed in 
relation to the Trust and in due compliance with Applicable

[...]

Company (“Board”), the approval of the Members 
of the Company, be and is hereby accorded for the 
implementation by Urban Company ESOP Trust 

(“Trust”) of Urban Company Limited Employee Stock 
Option Scheme 2015 (“ESOP Scheme 2015”), and for 
subscription of up to 13,07,03,828 (Thirteen Crore Seven 
Lakh Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Eight only) 
equity shares of the Company, by the Trust, in one or more 
tranches, by paying INR 1 (Indian Rupee One) per share.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, subject to the provisions of 
Section 67 of the Act and all other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Act and the rules notified thereunder, and